
Congratulations on your  purchase. 

COPPER RIDGE  stands for dependability, long-lasting quality and unmatched value,

backed by the strongest satisfaction guarantee in the business! 

       ATV/ UTV DISC 

 MODEL # 02-AT6001CR)

Keep this manual in a secure location and review 

it at least annually.  

Before beginning assembly, check your purchase for 

damaged or missing parts. Do not use if you identify 

damaged or missing any parts. For help with damaged 

or missing parts, call toll free at 877-284-9005  

(reference Model #02-AT6001CR)

YOU MUST COMPLETELY READ, 

UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW 

THE WARNINGS AND     

INSTRUCTIONS CONTAINED IN 

THIS MANUAL. FAILURE TO DO 

SO MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS     

INJURY OR DEATH! 

     WARNING 

P/N: 02-AT6001CR 
DOP:  07/07/17 REV 0
© 2016DOP. 

All Rights Reserved. 



2 

2 

Operator's Manual 

ATV/ UTV  DISC 

INTRODUCTION 

Follow these few simple instructions and your ATV/ UTV DISC will provide you many years of trouble-free pleasure.

In-structions should be kept in a safe place and reviewed at least annually.  

CONTENTS 

Introduction/Contents/Warnings ……............................................................................................ ..................................... 2 

Assembly Instructions/Illustrated Parts  Breakdown…………………………….. ............................................................. 3,4 

Warranty…………………………………………...…………………………….. .............................................................  5 

NOTE: Refer to the Original Equipment Manufacturers 

instructions that came with your DISC for Assembly and

Warnings. Failure to read and understand all assembly and 

warning instructions can result in serious injury or death. 

ALWAYS make sure you wear safety gear while operating your ATV/UTV  .
ALWAYS read and understand the manufacturer’s WARNINGS & INSTRUCTIONS before using the ATV/ UTV 
DISC. Maintain the WARNINGS & INSTRUCTIONS for later review as needed, for instructions on usage to 
anyone borrowing or using your ATV/ UTV DISC, or to pass on when selling the it.

Never exceed the manufactures weight rating of your ATV/UTV hitch . If you are unsure ,  always refer to the ATV/
UTV owners manual.
ALWAYS use CAUTION when operating any ATV/UTV with accessories or additional implements secured to the 
ATV/UTV.
DO NOT allow any passengers on the ATV while using implements .
CAUTION excessive speeds can cause serious injuries or death. DO NOT exceed 5 mph when using the Disc. Keep 
hands and feet clear from all moving parts .
DO NOT use any implements the carry any persons .
NOTE additional weight may be needed to help provide proper weight distribution .
DO NOT place yourself or any parts of your body under , between or on any part of any implement being used .
Use CAUTION when removing and replacing implements that are heavy . Assistance may be required .

INSTRUCTIONS, please contact the manufacturer. 

NEVER operate your ATV/UTV on steep inclines while using the DISC , tipping or roll overs can occur .

Inspect all nut and bolt assemblies, hardware, and components for damaged, missing, or loose parts. 

Inspect for any structural damage to product. (Return to factory for repair or discard product if any damage is found.) 

Inspect entire product for any rust, corrosion, cracks, freezing, excessive heat or rotting damage that may affect the 

safety of your product. Discard any questionable product. 

Inspect entire product for any structural damage - pay close attention to all weld locations. (Return to factory for re-

pair or discard product if any damage is found.) 

Using correct wrenches inspect all nut & bolt assembly locations and snug up any that may be loose. 

Be careful not to crush tubing when tightening! 



3 

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

1 AU004-4001 WASHER 2

2 AU004-4100 MAIN CROSS BAR 1

3 AU004-4200 DISC BRACKET 2

4 AU004-4310 LARGE SPACER 2

5 AU004-4320 MEDIUM SPACER 6

6 AU004-4330 SMALL SPACER 4

7 AU004-4400 DISC SHAFT 2

8 AU001-1004 HITCH PIN 2

9 AL-5605 QUICK PIN 2

10 AU004-4002 DISC BLADE 8

11 AU004-4003 SHAFT BEARING 4

12 12120355W M12 X35mm   BOLT 16

13 30120002W M12  FLAT WASHER 16

14 32120002W M12 LOCK WASHER 16

15 40120002W M12  NUT 16

16 10160355W M16 x 35mm BOLT 2

17 41200002W M20 NUT 2

Operator's Manual 

ATV/ UTV  DISC 



The ATV/UTV Disc will fit onto any 2'' 
receiver tube .

ATV/ UTV  DISC 

Operator's Manual 

4



4  

5 

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY 

Limited Warranty Periods 

 Hunting Equipment: 1 Year (12 months) from the date of purchase. 

 Trailer Products: 1 Year (12 months) from the original date of purchase.

 Hydraulic Cylinders, Rams, Hose Assemblies, and Fittings: 2 Years (24 months) from the date of 
purchase.

 Sub-component Items:  Many sub-component items are warranted separately by the respective
manufactures and are covered by warranty of their manufacturer.  Examples of such items may include
safety harnesses and tie-down systems, wheels, tires, axles, bearings, lights, straps, chain, hardware and
like items.  The sub-components original manufactures product warranty supersedes and takes
precedence over this limited warranty policy.

NOTE: ALL WARRANTY CLAIMS MUST BE PREAPPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURER (THE COMPANY) TO 
BE VALID. 

Products are warranted to be free of defects in materials and/or workmanship for the warranty period.  Under this 
limited warranty, the Company shall be limited to repairing or replacing, at its option, for the warranty period, those 
parts returned to the factory, freight prepaid, which in the opinion of the Company shall prove to be defective in 
materials or workmanship, under normal use and service.  This warranty will not apply unless the product is 
installed, used and maintained in accordance with the Manufacturers installation, operation and maintenance 
instructions. 

This warranty applies to the ORIGINAL purchaser only, and is non-transferable. The Company warrants the 
products to be free of defects in material and workmanship but, does not cover normal maintenance or 
adjustments, damage or malfunction caused by: improper handling, installation, abuse, misuse, negligence, 
carelessness of operation or normal wear and tear.  In addition, this warranty does not cover equipment when 
repairs or alterations have been made or attempted without the express written consent of the company.  Product 
repairs not covered by the warranty, and product updates, will be provided at the prevailing rate. 

The Company is not responsible for damage caused by accident, negligence, abuse, overloading, misapplication, 
or misuse of the products.  It is solely the purchaser’s responsibility to determine the suitability of these products for 
the particular application.  Limitations:  All other obligations or liabilities, including incidental or consequential 
damages or contingent liabilities arising out of the failure of any parts to operate properly are hereby excluded, 
including but not limited to any damages resulting from loss of use, inconvenience, loss of time, commercial loss, or 
any other type of damages general or specific, foreseen of unforeseen, unless applicable state law provides 
otherwise. 

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED 
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS 
FROM A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ALL SUCH IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED. 

THE REMEDIES DESCRIBED ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COMPANY, NOR ANY SALES 
AGENT OR OTHER COMPANIES AFFILIATED WITH IT OR THEM, BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES FOR THE BREACH OF OR DELAY IN PERFORMANCE OF 
THIS WARRANTY.  THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFIT, RENTAL OR SUBSTITUTE 
EQUIPMENT OR OTHER COMMERCIAL LOSS. 

This warranty shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas, and shall be subject to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Court in the State of Texas in the County of Tarrant. 

RETURNS: Products may not be returned without written approval (Return Material Authorization) from the 
Company.    

Rev04152008 
Direct Outdoor Products, Drop Tail Trailers, United Hydraulics, LLC 

*All weights, specifications and features are approximate and are subject to change without notice. Due to continuous product improvements, product images may not be exact. Warning labels in some prod-

uct images may have been removed for photography purposes only. Props shown in photos not included. Some assembly may be required. 


	Blank Page

